

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

JACKIE RAYMOND, individually as an heir,
and as Personal Representative of the Estate of
Barry Johnson,

Plaintiff,

vs.

IDAHO STATE POLICE, an Idaho State
agency, PAYETTE COUNTY, a political
subdivision of the State of Idaho, and SCOTT
SLOAN,

Defendants.

Idaho Supreme Court Docket No.
46272-2018

Payette County District Court
Case No. CV-2015-00954

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Appeal from the Third Judicial District Court of the State of Idaho
in and for the County of Payette
Honorable Christopher S. Nye, District Judge, Presiding

Michael J. Elia
Marisa S. Crecelius
MOORE, ELIA, KRAFT & HALL, LLP
Post Office Box 6756
Boise, Idaho 83707
Telephone: (208) 336-6900
Attorneys for Respondent Idaho State Police

Nathan M. Olsen
PETERSEN MOSS HALL & OLSEN
485 "E" Street
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83402
Attorneys for Appellant, Jackie M. Raymond

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

ISSUE PRESENTED ON APPEAL..... 4

ATTORNEY FEES ON APPEAL..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. Standard of review 5

 II. The district court did not err when it dismissed Plaintiff’s claim for intentional interference with a prospective civil action against ISP because Idaho has not recognized such a tort and Ms. Raymond does not have standing to pursue such a claim. 6

 A. A claim for intentional spoliation has not been recognized in Idaho 6

 B. Ms. Raymond’s alleged injury is based on pure speculation and therefore she does not have standing to pursue her claim against ISP 9

 III. This Court should not adopt a new tort for intentional interference with a civil action by spoliation of evidence because such a tort would create endless litigation and because the facts of this case do not support such a tort. 12

 A. The adoption of intentional interference with a prospective civil action will lead to endless, burdensome litigation..... 12

 B. Other remedies are available to deter the destruction of evidence. 15

 C. The facts of this case do not merit the adoption of a new tort in Idaho..... 16

 IV. The district court properly dismissed Ms. Raymond’s claim for tortious interference with economic advantage..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF CASES & AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bergeman v. Select Portfolio Servicing</i> , 164 Idaho 498, 432 P.3d 47 (2018)	4
<i>Bromley v. Garey</i> , 132 Idaho 807, 979 P.2d 1165 (1999)	8
<i>Cedars-Sinai Med. Ctr. v. Superior Court</i> , 954 P.2d 511 (Cal. 1998)	7, 12, 13
<i>Coal. for Agric. 's Future v. Canyon Cty.</i> , 160 Idaho 142, 369 P.3d 920 (2016).....	9
<i>Cook v. State, Dep't of Transp.</i> , 133 Idaho 288, 985 P.2d 1150 (1999).....	8
<i>Courtney v. Big O Tires, Inc.</i> , 139 Idaho 821, 87 P.3d 930 (2003)	8
<i>Cron v. Zimmer</i> , 296 P.3d 567 (Ore. 2013)	20
<i>Dowdle Butane Gas Co. v. Moore</i> , 831 So. 2d 1124 (Miss. 2002).....	14
<i>Federated Mut. Ins. Co. v. Litchfield Precision Components, Inc.</i> , 456 N.W.2d 434 (Minn.1990).....	14
<i>Fox v. Country Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 7 P.3d 677 (Ore. 2000).....	20
<i>Hagy v. State</i> , 137 Idaho 618, 51 P.3d 432 (Ct. App. 2002)	16, 17
<i>Hannah v. Heeter</i> , 584 S.E.2d 560 (W.Va.2003)	16, 17
<i>Hazen v. Municipality of Anchorage</i> , 718 P.2d 456 (Alaska 1986)	7, 8, 16
<i>Highland Enterprises, Inc. v. Barker</i> , 133 Idaho 330, 986 P.2d 996 (1999).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Hills v. United Parcel Serv.</i> , 232 P.3d 1049 (Utah 2010).....	18
<i>Hurtado v. Land O'Lakes, Inc.</i> , 153 Idaho 13, 278 P.3d 415 (2012).....	18
<i>Idaho Wool Growers Ass'n, Inc. v. State</i> , 154 Idaho 716, 302 P.3d 341 (2012).....	5
<i>Koplin v. Rosel Well Perforators, Inc.</i> , 734 P.2d 1177 (Kan. 1987)	14
<i>Martin v. Camas Cty. ex rel. Bd. Comm'rs</i> , 150 Idaho 508, 248 P.3d 1243 (2011).....	11
<i>Oliver v. Stimson Lumber Co.</i> , 993 P.2d 11 (Mont. 1999)	16, 17

<i>O'Neal v. Remington Arms Co., LLC</i> , No. CIV. 11-4182-KES, 2012 WL 3834842, at *3 (D.S.D. Sept. 4, 2012)	14
<i>Ricketts v. E. Idaho Equip., Co.</i> , 137 Idaho 578, 51 P.3d 392 (2002)	8, 15
<i>Rizzuto v. Davidson Ladders, Inc.</i> , 905 A.2d 1165 (Conn. 2006)	16, 17
<i>Seiniger Law Office, P.A. v. N. Pac. Ins. Co.</i> , 145 Idaho 241, 178 P.3d 606 (2008)	10, 11
<i>Smith v. Superior Court</i> , 151 Cal. App. 3d 491, 198 Cal. Rptr. 829 (Ct. App. 1984).....	7, 12
<i>Stanley v. McDaniel</i> , 134 Idaho 630, 7 P.3d 1107 (2000).....	4
<i>State v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 158 Idaho 874, 354 P.3d 187 (2015).....	9, 11
<i>Stiles v. Amundson</i> , 160 Idaho 530, 376 P.3d 734 (2016)	4
<i>Syringa Networks, LLC v. Idaho Dep't of Admin.</i> , 155 Idaho 55, 305 P.3d 499 (2013)	20
<i>Taylor v. McNichols</i> , 149 Idaho 826, 243 P.3d 642 (2010).....	5
<i>Temple Cmty. Hosp. v. Superior Court</i> , 976 P.2d 223 (1999).....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Trevino v. Ortega</i> , 969 S.W.2d 950 (Tex.1998).....	14
<i>Trilogy Network Sys., Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 144 Idaho 844, 172 P.3d 1119 (2007).....	20
<i>Waters v. All Phase Const.</i> , 156 Idaho 259, 322 P.3d 992 (2014).....	8
<i>Wesco Autobody Supply, Inc. v. Ernest</i> , 149 Idaho 881, 243 P.3d 1069 (2010).....	20
<i>Wimer v. State</i> , 122 Idaho 923, 841 P.2d 453 (Ct. App. 1992)	17
<i>Yoakum v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 129 Idaho 171, 923 P.2d 416 (1996)	passim

Other Authorities

18 U.S.C. § 1512.....	15
I.C. § 12-121	4
I.C. § 18-2603	15
I.C. § 18-2604	15
I.C. § 18-2605	15

Restatement (Second) of Torts §§ 870, 871..... 7

Rules

Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)..... 1, 3, 5, 6, 9

Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 54 4

Idaho Appellate Rule 41 4
